TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM711545

	SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Unikrn, Inc.		10/18/2021	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Entain Operations Limited	
Street Address:	Suite 6, Atlantic Suites, Europort Avenue	
City:	Gibraltar	
State/Country:	GIBRALTAR	
Postal Code:	GX11 1AA	
Entity Type:	Limited Company: GIBRALTAR	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4905985	UNIKRN
Registration Number:	4905986	UNIKRN
Registration Number:	5241938	LEET

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: trademarkdocket@venable.com, rliebowitz@venable.com,

babryer@venable.com

Correspondent Name: Rebecca Liebowitz Address Line 1: P.O. Box 34385 Address Line 2: c/o Venable LLP

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20043-9998

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

900678753

Name: Rebecca Liebowitz Address Line 1: P.O. Box 34385 Address Line 2: c/o Venable LLP

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20043-9998

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Benjamin Bryer

SIGNATURE: /BB/

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007647 FRAME: 0495

DATE SIGNED:	03/02/2022
Total Attachments: 5	
source=Project Unicycle - Assignment o	f Trademarks - Unikrn Inc. (Executed)#page1.tif
source=Project Unicycle - Assignment o	f Trademarks - Unikrn Inc. (Executed)#page2.tif
source=Project Unicycle - Assignment o	f Trademarks - Unikrn Inc. (Executed)#page3.tif
source=Project Unicycle - Assignment o	f Trademarks - Unikrn Inc. (Executed)#page4.tif
source=Project Unicycle - Assignment of	f Trademarks - Unikrn Inc. (Executed)#page5.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS (this "<u>Assignment</u>") made as of October 18, 2021, by Unikrn, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>"), to Entain Operations Limited, a limited company incorporated in Gibraltar ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to the Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of July 30, 2021 (as it may be amended, supplemented or modified from time to time, the "Agreement"), providing for the execution and delivery of this Assignment by Assignor to Assignee (capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Agreement);

WHEREAS, Assignor owns and is using the trademarks and service marks set forth on Schedule I attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein, which are registered in, or for which application for registration has been filed in, the relevant intellectual property offices of certain jurisdictions as set forth on Schedule I, together with any and all common law rights therein and all renewals thereof, and any and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under or pertaining to any of the foregoing throughout the world, whether arising under statutory or common law, international treaties or conventions, contract, or otherwise (collectively, the "Assigned Marks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Marks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

Assignor does hereby irrevocably assign, transfer and convey to Assignee, free and clear of all Encumbrances, (i) all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Assigned Marks, including the registrations and applications for registration thereof, and all goodwill connected with the use thereof and symbolized thereby, (ii) all tangible embodiments of the Assigned Marks (in whatever form or medium), (iii) all past, present and future claims and causes of action arising out of or relating to any infringement, dilution or other violation or impairment of the foregoing, and the right to sue, defend, oppose or appeal proceedings, claims or actions or otherwise recover therefor (and to retain any damages or other amounts recovered), and (iv) all proceeds, including license fees, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages, and proceeds of suit now or hereafter due and/or payable with respect to any of the foregoing, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, and its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.

Assignor shall, and shall cause its Affiliates and any necessary third party to, promptly execute and deliver, without consideration, such affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits and other documents as Assignee may reasonably request, or take such additional actions as may be necessary or advisable in connection with the consummation of the transactions contemplated by the Agreement and this Assignment, to more effectively assign, transfer and convey to Assignee (or to record, evidence or perfect the same), and to put Assignee in actual possession and control of, the Assigned Marks. Without in any way limiting the foregoing, such actions shall include,

but not be limited to, (i) providing to Assignee or its designee with all information and other assistance required to enable Assignee to prepare, file or prosecute applications for registration of any of the Assigned Marks; (ii) ensuring that all correspondence related to the Assigned Marks that it, or its Affiliates or agents, receive (including any renewal advice or other notification received from any relevant intellectual property registry) are promptly delivered to Assignee or its designee; and (iii) providing Assignee or its designee with all information and other assistance required by Assignee to conduct, defend or settle any relevant claims, actions or proceedings with respect to the Assigned Marks.

This Assignment, and any dispute, claim, legal action, suit, proceeding or controversy arising out of or relating hereto, shall be governed by, and construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to principles of conflicts of law.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:

UNIKRN, INC.

By: karl Flores

Name: Karl Flores

Title: Chief Executive Officer

ASSIGNEE:

ENTAIN OPERATIONS LIMITED

Name: Neil Cotter

Title: Director

REEL: 007647 FRAME: 0500

SCHEDULE I

Assigned Marks

Mark	Owner	Jurisdiction	Registration No.	Registration Date
UNIKRN (standard characters)	Unikrn, Inc.	USA	4905985	Feb. 23, 2016
UNIKRN (Stylised)	Unikrn, Inc.	USA	4905986	Feb. 23, 2016
LEET (standard characters)	Unikrn, Inc	USA	5241938	Jul. 11, 2017
UNIKRN	Unikrn Inc.	International Register / WIPO	1255290	May 5, 2015

RECORDED: 03/02/2022